

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LEAGUE OF INDEPENDENT
FITNESS FACILITIES AND
TRAINERS, INC., BASELINE
FITNESS LLC, BUILDING
YOUR TEMPLE LLC,
BYT FITNESS 247 LLC,
CLAWSON FITNESS, LLC,
CLINTON FITNESS, INC.,
D-LUX KARATE UNIVERSITY,
LLC, FENTON ATHLETIC CLUB,
INC., FENTON KARATE, LLC,
FUSION FITNESS 24/7 LLC,
H3 FITNESS LLC, I FITNESS
PERSONAL TRAINING, INC.,
JKP FITNESS, LLC, JPF
ENTERPRISES, LLC, M FITNESS
CLUB, LLC, MH & AB LLC,
MOTOR CITY CF – ST. CLAIR
SHORES, LLC, NASCOT
ENTERPRISES, LLC, PRISON CITY
PHYSIQUE, LLC, FMP FITNESS INC.,
STRENGTH BEYOND LLC, 24/7
BOOTCAMP AND BOXING, INC., and
4 SEASONS GYM, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN E. WHITMER and
ROBERT E. GORDON,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-00458

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION
TO STAY**

*****IMMEDIATE
CONSIDERATION
REQUESTED*****

Scott M. Erskine (P54734)
Carly Van Thomme (P59706)
Erskine Law, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
612 W. University
Rochester, MI 48307

John G. Fedynsky (P65232)
Andrew J. Jurgensen (P81123)
Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Joshua O. Booth (P53847)
Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Attorneys General

(248) 601-4499
serskine@erskinelaw.com
cvanthomme@erskinelaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
State Operations Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7573
fedynskyj@michigan.gov
jurgensena2@michigan.gov
froehlichj1@michigan.gov
boothj2@michigan.gov
allenc28@michigan.gov

**DEFENDANTS WHITMER AND GORDON'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY¹**

John G. Fedynsky (P65232)
Andrew J. Jurgensen (P81123)
Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)
Joshua O. Booth (P53847)
Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
State Operations Division
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7573
fedynskyj@michigan.gov
jurgensena2@michigan.gov
froehlichj1@michigan.gov
boothj2@michigan.gov
allenc28@michigan.gov

Dated: June 19, 2020

¹ Concurrence in the relief request was sought but denied.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented.....	v
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Standard of Review.....	2
Argument	3
I. Rather than preserve the status quo, the preliminary injunction fundamentally alters it.	3
II. The preliminary injunction implicates substantial separation of powers concerns.	4
III. The Court should not have applied a heightened standard for rational basis review.	5
IV. The Court did not provide due deference under <i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i>	8
V. Denial of a stay would irreparably harm Defendants and not serve the public interest.	10
VI. Grant of a stay would not substantially harm interested parties.	11
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,
956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020) 9

Amato v. Elicker,
No. 3:20-CV-464 (MPS), 2020 WL 2542788 (D. Conn. May 19, 2020) 9

Baker v. Adams County/Ohio Valley Sch. Bd.,
310 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2002) vi, 3

Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La State Bd of Health,
186 U.S. 380 (1902) 8

Cross Culture Christian Center v. Newsom,
2020 WL 2121111 (E.D. Cal., May 5, 2020) 9

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority,
469 U.S. 528 (1985) 5

Geller v. de Blasio,
No. 20CV3566 (DLC), 2020 WL 2520711 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020) 9

Gish v. Newsom,
2020 WL 1979970 (C.D. Cal. April 23, 2020) 9

Givens v. Newsom,
2020 WL 2307224 (E.D. Cal., May 8, 2020) 9

Hall v. Edgewood Partners,
878 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2017) 4

Hartman v. Acton,
No. 2:20-CV-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020) 9

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir., April 7, 2020)..... 8

In re Rutledge,
956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir., April 22, 2020) 9

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 1, 4, 8

Kansas v Hendricks,
521 U.S. 346 (1997) 8

Lawrence v. Colorado,
No. 120CV00862DDDSKC, 2020 WL 2737811 (D. Colo. Apr. 19, 2020)..... 9

Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel,
2020 WL 1905586 (D. N.M. April 17, 2020) 9

Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam,
2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va., May 1, 2020) 9

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974) 5

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 10

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 9

McGhee v. City of Flagstaff,
2020 WL 2308479 (D. Ariz., May 8, 2020) 9

McNeilly v. Land,
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) 3

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 10

Open Our Oregon v. Brown,
No. 6:20-CV-773-MC, 2020 WL 2542861 (D. Or. May 19, 2020)..... 9

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) 10

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 8

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 9

Robinson v. Attorney General,
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. April 23, 2020)..... 9

SH3 Health Consulting, LLC v. St. Louis County Exec.,
2020 WL 2308444 (E.D. Mo., May 8, 2020)..... 9

Shows v. Curtis,
2020 WL 1953621 (W.D. N.C., April 23, 2020) 9

*South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Gavin Newsom, Governor of
California*,
509 U.S. ____ (2020)..... 1, 4

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 (d)(1)..... vi
